503560665 11/09/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3607292

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|---|------------|---|-------------|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date | | |
| NORTHSTAR MEZZANINE PARTNEF | | RS III, L.P. | | 11/04/2015 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | |
| Name: | CANGEN HO | EN HOLDINGS, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 1057 VIJAY | 7 VIJAY DRIVE | | | | |
| City: | ATLANTA | TLANTA | | | | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | JEORGIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 30341 | 30341 | | | | |
| | • | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8 | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | |
| | | 683 | | | | |
| Patent Number: 6 | | 056 | | | | |
| Patent Number: 6 | | 853 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 0300 | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 9341 | | | | |
| Application Number: 108 | | 9339 | | | | |
| Application Number: 10 | | 9340 | | | | |
| | | 8647 | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D | | 803-1370 | | | | |
| Fax Number: (303)893-1379 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent | | | | | | |
| • | | nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen | t via US Ma | ail. | | |
| Phone: | | 303-892-7250 | | | | |
| Email: | | sandra.wainer@dgslaw.com | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | _ | SANDRA L. WAINER 1550 17TH STREET, SUITE 500 | | | | |
| Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 032441-0003 | | | | |
| | | SANDRA L. WAINER | | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /s/ Sandra L. Wainer | | | | |

| DATE SIGNED: | 11/09/2015 |
|---|--|
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Cangen Release#page1.tif source=Cangen Release#page2.tif source=Cangen Release#page3.tif | |

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Release and Assignment</u>") is given as of this 4th day of November, 2015 by Northstar Mezzanine Partners III L.P. (the "<u>Secured Party</u>") to CanGen Holdings, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>"),

BACKGROUND

A. The Company and Secured Party entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated May 6, 2005, as amended (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Company granted and assigned to Secured Party a security interest in the Company's patents, patent registrations, patent applications and patent licenses as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (together, the "Patents").

B. The Company's obligations under the Patent Security Agreement, pursuant to which the security interests in the Patents were granted, have been fully satisfied and discharged, and the parties wish to evidence the release of the security interest in the Patents and assign all rights, title and interests in and to the Patents to the Company.

RELEASE AND ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the satisfaction and discharge in full of the obligations of the Company, the Secured Party by this Release and Assignment does hereby (1) fully release and discharge all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in and to the Patents; (2) assign to the Company any and all such right, title, and interest it may have in and to the Patents; (3) agree that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to the Company; and (4) authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Secured Party's rights under the Patent Security Agreement. The Company is hereby authorized to file this Release and Assignment and any other instruments with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the same, and to remove the recordation of the Secured Party's security interest in the Patents.

[Remainder of page left blank; signature page follows]

3923200.1 (11/4/2015 1:12 PM)

PATENT REEL: 036993 FRAME: 0012 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release and Assignment as of the day and year first set forth above.

NORTHSTAR MEZZANINE PARTNERS III, L.P.

By: Northstar Capital, LLC Its: General Partner

By: 🔏

Name: Brian J. Schneider Title: Managing Partner

PATENT REEL: 036993 FRAME: 0013

Exhibit A to Release of Security Interest and Assignment

| PATENTS | ISSUE DATE |
|---------------------------|------------|
| U.S. Patent No. 5,108,683 | 4/28/92 |
| U.S. Patent No. 6,576,056 | 6/10/03 |
| U.S. Patent No. 6,402,853 | 6/11/02 |

| PATENT APPLICATION | <u>APP. FILING DATE</u> |
|---|-------------------------|
| U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/770,300 | 2/2/04 |
| U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/849,341 | 5/19/04 |
| U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/849,339 | 5/19/04 |
| U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/849,340 | 5/19/04 |
| U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/848,647 | 5/19/04 |

PATENT REEL: 036993 FRAME: 0014

.